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PUBLIC INFORMATION STATEMENT... SERVICE CHANGE NOTICE 99-98
NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE HEADQUARTERS WASHINGTON DC
330 PM EDT FRI OCT 15 1999

TO: FAMILY OF SERVICES /FOS/ SUBSCRIBERS
NOAA WEATHER WIRE SERVICE /NWWS/ SUBSCRIBERS
OTHER NWS CUSTOMERS...PARTNERS AND EMPLOYEES

FROM: THERESE PIERCE
CHIEF...HYDROMETEOROLOGICAL SERVICES

SUBJECT: NEW PRODUCT ISSUANCE...THE OKLAHOMA STATE FORECAST...EFFECTIVE
NOVEMBER 15 1999

EFFECTIVE MONDAY NOVEMBER 15 1999 AT 1100 A.M. CENTRAL STANDARD TIME
/CST/...1700 COORDINATED UNIVERSAL TIME /UTC/...THE WEATHER FORECAST
OFFICE /WFO/ IN TULSA OKLAHOMA WILL BEGIN ISSUING A STATE FORECAST PRODUCT
/SFP/ FOR OKLAHOMA. THIS ACTION DOES NOT CHANGE ANY PRODUCTS CURRENTLY
ISSUED. THE SELECTED CITIES FORECAST ISSUED BY THE WEATHER FORECAST
OFFICE IN NORMAN AND THE AREA FORECAST PRODUCT ISSUED BY THE WEATHER
FORECAST OFFICE IN TULSA WILL CONTINUE.

BECAUSE OF THIS CHANGE... THERE WILL BE A NEW PRODUCT IDENTIFIER /LISTED
IN TABLE 2/ STARTING NOVEMBER 15 1999.

TABLE 1: GEOGRAPHIC ZONES FOR THE STATE FORECAST PRODUCT FOR OKLAHOMA.
THESE COUNTIES WILL BE COVERED BY THE OKLAHOMA STATE FORECAST PRODUCT.

ZONES/COUNTIES UGC ZONE /Z/ ZONES/COUNTIES UGC ZONE /Z/
CIMARRON OKz001 TEXAS OKZzZ002
BEAVER OKz003 HARPER OKZ004
WOODS OKz005 ALFALFA OKZ006
GRANT OKz007 KAY OKZ008
ELLIS OKz009 WOODWARD OKZzZ010
MAJOR OKz011 GARFIELD 0OKz012
NOBLE OKz013 ROGER MILLS OKz014
DEWEY OKz015 CUSTER OKZ016
BLAINE OKz017 KINGFISHER OKZ018
LOGAN OKz019 PAYNE OKZ020
BECKHAM OKz021 WASHITA OKz022
CADDO OKz023 CANADIAN OKz024
OKLAHOMA OKz025 LINCOLN OKZ026
GRADY OKz027 MCCLAIN OKZzZ028
CLEVELAND OKz029 POTTAWATOMIE OKZ030
SEMINOLE OKz031 HUGHES OKz032
HARMON OKz033 GREER OKZ034
KIOWA OKz035 JACKSON OKZ036
TILLMAN OKz037 COMANCHE OKZ038
STEPHENS OKZ039 GARVIN OKZ040

MURRAY OKz041 PONTOTOC 0Kz042



COAL
JEFFERSON
JOHNSTON
PUSHMATAHA
MARSHALL
CHOCTAW
WASHINGTON
CRAIG
PAWNEE
ROGERS
DELAWARE
OKFUSKEE
WAGONER
ADATIR
MCINTOSH
PITTSBURG
LATIMER
MCCURTAIN

TABLE 2: NEW PRODUCT IDENTIFIER

PRODUCT

OKLAHOMA STATE
FORECAST PRODUCT

OKz043
OKZ045
OKz047
OKz049
OKzZ051
OKZz053
OKZ055
OKz057
OKZ059
OKz061
OKZ063
OKZ065
OKz067
OKZ069
OKz071
OKZ073
OKZ075
OKz077

NWWS ID

OKCSFPOK

COTTON
CARTER
ATOKA
LOVE
BRYAN
OSAGE
NOWATA
OTTAWA
TULSA
MAYES
CREEK
OKMULGEE
CHEROKEE
MUSKOGEE
SEQUOYAH
HASKELL
LE FLORE

WMO HEADING

FPUS64 KTSA

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS...YOU MAY CONTACT:

LANS ROTHFUSZ

METEOROLOGIST-IN-CHARGE
NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE

TULSA OKLAHOMA
918-838-7838

DENNIS MCCARTHY

OKz044
OKZ046
OKz048
OKZ050
OKZ052
OKZ054
OKZ056
OKZ058
OKZ060
OKZ062
OKZ064
OKZ066
OKZ068
OKZ070
OKZ072
OKz074
OKZ076

EMWIN HEADING

SFPOKCOK.TXT

METEOROLOGIST-IN-CHARGE
NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE

NORMAN OKLAHOMA
405-360-5928

NATIONAL SERVICE CHANGE NOTICES ARE ONLINE AT /USE LOWER CASE/:

HTTPS://WWW.WEATHER.GOV/NOTIFICATION/ARCHIVE
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