ZCZC WSHPNSWSH ALL TTAA00 KWSH 151930

PUBLIC INFORMATION STATEMENT... SERVICE CHANGE NOTICE 99-98 NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE HEADQUARTERS WASHINGTON DC 330 PM EDT FRI OCT 15 1999

TO: FAMILY OF SERVICES /FOS/ SUBSCRIBERS

NOAA WEATHER WIRE SERVICE /NWWS/ SUBSCRIBERS OTHER NWS CUSTOMERS...PARTNERS AND EMPLOYEES

FROM: THERESE PIERCE

CHIEF...HYDROMETEOROLOGICAL SERVICES

SUBJECT: NEW PRODUCT ISSUANCE...THE OKLAHOMA STATE FORECAST...EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 15 1999

EFFECTIVE MONDAY NOVEMBER 15 1999 AT 1100 A.M. CENTRAL STANDARD TIME /CST/...1700 COORDINATED UNIVERSAL TIME /UTC/...THE WEATHER FORECAST OFFICE /WFO/ IN TULSA OKLAHOMA WILL BEGIN ISSUING A STATE FORECAST PRODUCT /SFP/ FOR OKLAHOMA. THIS ACTION DOES NOT CHANGE ANY PRODUCTS CURRENTLY ISSUED. THE SELECTED CITIES FORECAST ISSUED BY THE WEATHER FORECAST OFFICE IN NORMAN AND THE AREA FORECAST PRODUCT ISSUED BY THE WEATHER FORECAST OFFICE IN TULSA WILL CONTINUE.

BECAUSE OF THIS CHANGE... THERE WILL BE A NEW PRODUCT IDENTIFIER /LISTED IN TABLE 2/ STARTING NOVEMBER 15 1999.

TABLE 1: GEOGRAPHIC ZONES FOR THE STATE FORECAST PRODUCT FOR OKLAHOMA. THESE COUNTIES WILL BE COVERED BY THE OKLAHOMA STATE FORECAST PRODUCT.

ZONES/COUNTIES	UGC ZONE /Z/	ZONES/COUNTIES	UGC ZONE /Z/
CIMARRON	OKZ001	TEXAS	OKZ002
BEAVER	OKZ003	HARPER	OKZ004
WOODS	OKZ005	ALFALFA	OKZ006
GRANT	OKZ007	KAY	OKZ008
ELLIS	OKZ009	WOODWARD	OKZ010
MAJOR	OKZ011	GARFIELD	OKZ012
NOBLE	OKZ013	ROGER MILLS	OKZ014
DEWEY	OKZ015	CUSTER	OKZ016
BLAINE	OKZ017	KINGFISHER	OKZ018
LOGAN	OKZ019	PAYNE	OKZ020
BECKHAM	OKZ021	WASHITA	OKZ022
CADDO	OKZ023	CANADIAN	OKZ024
OKLAHOMA	OKZ025	LINCOLN	OKZ026
GRADY	OKZ027	MCCLAIN	OKZ028
CLEVELAND	OKZ029	POTTAWATOMIE	OKZ030
SEMINOLE	OKZ031	HUGHES	OKZ032
HARMON	OKZ033	GREER	OKZ034
KIOWA	OKZ035	JACKSON	OKZ036
TILLMAN	OKZ037	COMANCHE	OKZ038
STEPHENS	OKZ039	GARVIN	OKZ040
MURRAY	OKZ041	PONTOTOC	OKZ042

COAL	OKZ043	COTTON	OKZ044
JEFFERSON	OKZ045	CARTER	OKZ046
JOHNSTON	OKZ047	ATOKA	OKZ048
PUSHMATAHA	OKZ049	LOVE	OKZ050
MARSHALL	OKZ051	BRYAN	OKZ052
CHOCTAW	OKZ053	OSAGE	OKZ054
WASHINGTON	OKZ055	NOWATA	OKZ056
CRAIG	OKZ057	OTTAWA	OKZ058
PAWNEE	OKZ059	TULSA	OKZ060
ROGERS	OKZ061	MAYES	OKZ062
DELAWARE	OKZ063	CREEK	OKZ064
OKFUSKEE	OKZ065	OKMULGEE	OKZ066
WAGONER	OKZ067	CHEROKEE	OKZ068
ADAIR	OKZ069	MUSKOGEE	OKZ070
MCINTOSH	OKZ071	SEQUOYAH	OKZ072
PITTSBURG	OKZ073	HASKELL	OKZ074
LATIMER	OKZ075	LE FLORE	OKZ076
MCCURTAIN	OKZ077		

TABLE 2: NEW PRODUCT IDENTIFIER

PRODUCT	NWWS ID	WMO HEADING	EMWIN HEADING
OKLAHOMA STATE			
FORECAST PRODUCT	OKCSFPOK	FPUS64 KTSA	SFPOKCOK.TXT

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS...YOU MAY CONTACT:

LANS ROTHFUSZ DENNIS MCCARTHY
METEOROLOGIST-IN-CHARGE METEOROLOGIST-IN-CHARGE
NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE

TULSA OKLAHOMA NORMAN OKLAHOMA 918-838-7838 405-360-5928

NATIONAL SERVICE CHANGE NOTICES ARE ONLINE AT /USE LOWER CASE/:

HTTPS://WWW.WEATHER.GOV/NOTIFICATION/ARCHIVE

END NNNN